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SPECIFICATIONS

CHARGING & BATTERY REPLACEMENT

BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1 YEAR AFTER-SALES SERVICE

FAQ

WARNING:!

1 2 3 4 5 6

Power display

INSTALLATION & USAGE METHOD
Red Light

Green Light

Charging

Fully charged

·THE BATTERY IS ONLY PARTIALLY CHARGED WHEN DELIVERED. BEFORE FIRST TIME USE OF THE PRODUCT, THE BATTERY 
MUST BE FULLY CHARGED TO ENSURE MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE.
·THE BATTERY CAN BE CHARGED AT ANY TIME WITHOUT SHORTENING THE SERVICE LIFE. IF THE CHARGING PROCESS IS 
SUDDENLY INTERRUPTED, THE BATTERY WILL NOT BE DAMAGED.
·THE BATTERY IS EQUIPPED WITH AN ELECTRONIC RECHARGEABLE PROTECTION DEVICE, WHICH CAN PREVENT THE 
BATTERY FROM OVER-DISCHARGE. IF THE BATTERY IS EXHAUSTED, THE PROTECTION SWITCH WILL AUTOMATICALLY TURN 
OFF THE PRODUCT.
·THE INDICATOR LIGHT IS RED WHEN CHARGING. ONCE THE RED LIGHT TURNS GREEN, THE BATTERY IS FULLY CHARGED.
·THE HANDLE OF THE PRODUCT WILL BECOME WARM DURING THE CHARGING PROCESS, WHICH IS NORMAL..
·THE PRODUCT CANNOT BE USED DURING THE CHARGING PROCESS.
·PLEASE FOLLOW THE REGULATIONS ON PROPER DISPOSAL.
·PLEASE USE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT.
·PLEASE WEAR APPROPRIATE CLOTHING.
·DO NOT PRESS THE ROTATIONAL SWITCHES WHEN THE POWER TOOL IS IN OPERATION, AS THIS MAY DAMAGE IT.
·WHEN THE PRODUCT IS NOT IN USE, PLEASE REMOVE THE BIT.
·DO NOT OVERREACH, ALWAYS PAY ATTENTION TO YOUR FOOTING AND BALANCE.
·PLEASE USE THE CORRECT TOOL FOR THE APPLICATION.
·PLEASE SECURELY FIX THE WORKING PARTS ON A STABLE OPERATING TABLE.
·IF THE PRODUCT GETS HOT, CEASE OPERATION AND LET IT COOL DOWN BEFORE RUNNING AGAIN.
·ALWAYS HOLD THE POWER TOOL BY THE INSULATED HANDLE TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK CAUSED BY THE CONTACT 
OF SCREWS AND WIRES.
·IF THE SWITCH DOESN’T TURN THE POWER OF THE TOOL ON OR OFF, THE PRODUCT CANNOT BE USED (A PRODUCT THAT 
CANNOT BE CONTROLLED BY THE SWITCH IS DANGEROUS AND MUST BE REPAIRED).
·PLEASE STORE IDLE POWER TOOLS OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN.
·PLEASE MAINTAIN THE PRODUCT CAREFULLY, AND DO NOT ALLOW PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT FAMILIAR WITH THE 
PRODUCT, OR THOSE WHO DO NOT UNDERSTAND THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OPERATE THE PRODUCT.
·DO NOT EXPOSE POWER TOOLS TO FIRE AND CONTINUOUS STRONG SUNLIGHT.
·PLEASE CHECK WHETHER THE COMPONENTS ARE MISALIGNED OR BOUND. CHECK FOR ANY  DAMAGE TO THE 
COMPONENTS AND OTHER CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT.
·THE USE OF THE PRODUCT ON THE HUMAN BODY IS PROHIBITED.
·PLEASE SEND YOUR PRODUCT TO PROFESSIONAL MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL AND ENSURE THAT IDENTICAL SPARE 
PARTS ARE USED FOR REPAIRS.
·BE SURE TO HOLD THE PRODUCT FIRMLY WHILE IN USE. WHEN TIGHTENING AND LOOSENING SCREWS, THERE MAY BE A 
BRIEF TORQUE REACTION.
·HOLD THE INSULATED SURFACES OF THE POWER TOOL WHEN OPERATING IN AN ENVIRONEMENT WHERE IT MAY COME 
INTO CONTACT WITH HIDDEN WIRING.
·SECURE YOUR WORK. USING A CLAMP OR A VISE TO FIX THE PART WILL BE STURDIER THAN HOLDING THE PART BY HAND.
·PLEASE KEEP THE WORKPLACE CLEAN AND BRIGHT.
·DO NOT USE THIS ELECTRIC PRODUCT IN FLAMMABLE ENVIRONMENTS, WHERE THERE MAY BE THE PRESENCE OF 
FLAMMABLE LIQUID, GAS, OR DUST.
·PLEASE KEEP AWAY FROM CHILDREN WHEN USING THIS PRODUCT.
·DO NOT EXPOSE THE PRODUCT TO RAIN OR WET CONDITIONS
·PLEASE CEASE OPERATING THE PRODUCT IF IT SUDDENLY STOPS WORKING DURING EXTREME USE.

6.35MM QUICK-RELEASE 
CHUCK

TORQUE ADJUSTMENT 
COLLAR

NON-SLIP HANDLE

TIGHTEN BUTTON: 
ROTATE CLOCKWISE

UNSCREW BUTTON: 
ROTATE COUNTER-CLOCKWISE

BATTERY CHARGE INDICATOR

TYPE-C CHARGING PORT

Product Name

Model

Battery Capacity

No-Load Speed

Hex Chuck Diameter

Maximum Torque Manual

Charging Time

Continuous Using Time

Charging Port

Charging Voltage

Weight (Approx.)

Recommended Working Ambient Temp.

Recommended Charging Ambient Temp.

Torque electrical

Accessories

E-Screwdriver with torque adjustment

T4930

18650 lithium battery, 3.6V 2000mAh

360RPM

6.35mm

20N.m

90 minutes

200 minutes (input 5V, 1A)

Type-C

≤ 5V, 1A

Approximately 285g

-10ºC - 45ºC 

4ºC - 40ºC 

6 levels of adjustment 

PZ2/SL4.0mm two-sided bit, USB charging 
cable and tool tether.

1.PLEASE ONLY USE THE PROVIDED CHARGING CABLE TO 
CHARGE THE ELECTRIC SCREWDRIVER.
2.CONNECT THE USB CHARGING CABLE TO AN APPROPRIATE USB 
CHARGING PORT.
3.THE INPUT OF THE CHARGER IS 5V/1A, AND THE CHARGING 
RATE DEPENDS ON THE CHARGING INPUT.
4.PLEASE UNPLUG THE USB CABLE FROM THE POWER SUPPLY 
AND DISCONNECT IT FROM THE ELECTRIC SCREWDRIVER AFTER 
CHARGING.
5.THE ELECTRIC SCREWDRIVER CANNOT BE USED DURING THE 
CHARGING PROCESS; IF IT DOES NOT RESPOND DURING THE 
CHARGING PROCESS, IT DOES NOT INDICATE A DEFECT.

THE 18650 RECHARGEABLE BATTERY SHOULD ONLY BE REPLACED BY THE MANUFACTURER 
OR AUTHORISED SERVICE PROVIDERS. 
UNSCREW THE TWO SMALL PHILLIPS SCREWS ON THE END OF THE SCREWDRIVER. INSTALL 
THE BATTERY WITH THE POSITIVE TERMINAL FACING INWARD.
THEN TIGHTEN THE SCREWS BACK TO FINISH THE BATTERY REPLACEMENT.

1.PLEASE ONLY USE THE ATTACHED CHARGING CABLE TO CHARGE THE PRODUCT. USING ANOTHER 
CHARGER MAY CAUSE THE BATTERY TO EXPLODE AND CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY.
2.PLEASE DO NOT DISASSEMBLE THE BATTERY.
3.THE TEMPERATURE SHOULD BE WITHIN 4ºC - 40ºC WHILE CHARGING.
4.DO NOT STORE IN A PLACE WHERE TEMPERATURES CAN EXCEED 40ºC.
5.PLEASE HANDLE THE BATTERY CAREFULLY TO PREVENT SHORT-CIRCUITING, AS IT MAY CAUSE AN 
EXPLOSION OR FIRE.
6.DO NOT THROW INTO AN ORDINARY BIN, FIRE, OR WATER.
7.BATTERY LEAKAGE MAY OCCUR IF USED UNDER EXTREME OR SEVERE TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS.
8.PLEASE DO NOT DISASSEMBLE THE PRODUCT OR OPEN THE EXTERNAL CASE OF THE PRODUCT 
YOURSELF, THIS MAY CAUSE PRODUCT DAMAGE.

1.PULL UP THE QUICK RELEASE 
CHUCK OF TO OPEN. 
2.CHOOSE AND INSERT THE 
APPROPRIATE 6.35MM SCREW 
BIT AND RELEASE THE QUICK 
RELEASE CHUCK.

TIGHTENING: ALIGN THE BIT WITH 
THE SCREW AND THEN PRESS 
THE "    " BUTTON.

UNSCREWING: YOU MAY 
MANUALLY LOOSEN IT FIRST, AND 
THEN PRESS THE "    " BUTTON.

1. DO NOT ADJUST THE BIT WHILE THE PRODUCT IS IN USE. DO NOT GRIP THE 
BIT OR THE CHUCK TO AVOID INJURY.

2. DO NOT USE IN DAMP OR RAINY ENVIRONMENTS TO AVOID ELECTRIC 
SHOCK OR DAMAGE. 

3. DO NOT WORK ON WALLS WITH BUILT-IN WIRES.

Question Solution

Accessory missing.

The LED and charging light don’t 
work.

Unable to charge.

The product doesn’t work when the 
button is pressed.

The bit can’t be �xed in the chuck 
and falls out easily.

Please contact customer services.

The lights may be damaged, please contact customer 
services.

1. Please check whether the input voltage 
and current is 5V, 1A.

2. Please check whether the charging cable 
is damaged. Please charge the product 
with the supplied Type-C charging USB 
cable.

3. If it still doesn’t work, please contact 
customer services.

1. Please check the status of the charging 
indicator light. If the battery is low, please 
charge the product (charge the product 
before �rst use).

2. Please contact customer services.

1. Please use the speci�ed 6.35mm hex bit 
(refer to the provided accessory).

2. Install the bit according to the 
instructions in this user manual.

3. Check for dirt inside the chuck and clean 
if necessary.

4. If a bearing failure is suspected, please 
contact customer services.

1.FOR SAFE AND CORRECT OPERATION. THE PRODUCT AND VENTILATION GAPS MUST 
BE KEPT CLEAN.
2.WHEN THE PRODUCT FAILS TO OPERATE NORMALLY, PLEASE CONTACT THE 
SERVICE CENTER.
3.WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SALE OF THIS PRODUCT, THERE IS A 
GUARANTEE FOR DEFECTS IN MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP. ALL OTHER 
CONDITIONS THAT DO NOT MEET THE WARRANTY SERVICE CONDITIONS WILL BE 
REGARDED AS PAID MAINTENANCE SERVICES. (THE MOTOR AND BATTERY ARE 
GUARANTEED FOR 6 MONTHS).
4.DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE NOT COVERED 
AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO PAID MAINTENANCE SERVICES.
• IF THE PRODUCT IS EXPOSED TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
• WHEN THE POWER TOOL STOPS DURING EXTREME USE, BUT CONTINUES TO 

BE USED.
• ANY ABUSE OF WIRES OR INTERNAL COMPONENTS.
• IMPROPER USE LEADING TO DAMAGE.
• FORCE MAJEURE EFFECTS, SUCH AS NATURAL DISASTERS (FIRES, 

EARTHQUAKES, ETC.).
• ANY PRODUCT THAT HAS BEEN SELF-MODIFIED AND DISASSEMBLED.
• PRODUCTS MAINTAINED BY NON-PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS.
• OVERLOAD WORK UNDER ANY EXTREME CONDITIONS OF NATURAL WEAR.
• CONSUMABLE PARTS (FAST-OFF PORT, BATTERY, ETC.).
• ACCESSORIES (BITS, USB CHARGING CABLES, ETC.).

E-SCREWDRIVER WITH 
TORQUE ADJUSTMENT
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Made in PRC

INSTRUCTIONS DIAGRAMME DE PRODUIT

SPECIFICATIONS

CHARGE ET REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LES BATTERIES

1 AN DE SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

FAQ

AVERTISSEMENT :!

1 2 3 4 5 6

A�chage de la puissance

MÉTHODE D'INSTALLATION ET D'UTILISATION
Lumière rouge

Feu vert

Chargement

Entièrement 
chargé

-LA BATTERIE N'EST QUE PARTIELLEMENT CHARGÉE LORSQU'ELLE EST LIVRÉE. AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION DU 
PRODUIT, LA BATTERIE DOIT ETRE COMPLETEMENT CHARGEE POUR ASSURER UNE PERFORMANCE MAXIMALE.
-LA BATTERIE PEUT ÊTRE RECHARGÉE À TOUT MOMENT SANS RÉDUIRE SA DURÉE DE VIE. SI LE PROCESSUS DE CHARGE 
EST SOUDAINEMENT INTERROMPU, LA BATTERIE NE SERA PAS ENDOMMAGÉE.
-LA BATTERIE EST ÉQUIPÉE D'UN DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION ÉLECTRONIQUE RECHARGEABLE, QUI PEUT EMPÊCHER LA 
BATTERIE DE SE DÉCHARGER EXCESSIVEMENT. SI LA BATTERIE EST ÉPUISÉE, L'INTERRUPTEUR DE PROTECTION ÉTEINT 
AUTOMATIQUEMENT LE PRODUIT.
-LE VOYANT EST ROUGE PENDANT LA CHARGE. UNE FOIS QUE LE VOYANT ROUGE DEVIENT VERT, LA BATTERIE EST 
ENTIÈREMENT CHARGÉE.
-LA POIGNÉE DU PRODUIT DEVIENT CHAUDE PENDANT LE PROCESSUS DE CHARGE, CE QUI EST NORMAL.
-LE PRODUIT NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉ PENDANT LE PROCESSUS DE CHARGE.
-VEUILLEZ RESPECTER LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS RELATIVES À L'ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS.
-VEUILLEZ UTILISER UN ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE.
-VEUILLEZ PORTER DES VÊTEMENTS APPROPRIÉS.
-N'APPUYEZ PAS SUR LES INTERRUPTEURS ROTATIFS LORSQUE L'OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE EST EN MARCHE, CAR VOUS 
RISQUEZ DE L'ENDOMMAGER.
-LORSQUE LE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UTILISÉ, VEUILLEZ RETIRER L'EMBOUT.
-NE VOUS ÉTENDEZ PAS TROP, FAITES TOUJOURS ATTENTION À VOS PIEDS ET À VOTRE ÉQUILIBRE.
-VEUILLEZ UTILISER L'OUTIL APPROPRIÉ POUR L'APPLICATION.
-FIXEZ SOLIDEMENT LES PIÈCES DE TRAVAIL SUR UNE TABLE D'OPÉRATION STABLE.
SI L'APPAREIL CHAUFFE, ARRÊTEZ DE L'UTILISER ET LAISSEZ-LE REFROIDIR AVANT DE LE REMETTRE EN MARCHE.
-TENEZ TOUJOURS L'OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE PAR LA POIGNÉE ISOLÉE AFIN D'ÉVITER TOUT CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE CAUSÉ PAR 
LE CONTACT DES VIS ET DES FILS.
-SI L'INTERRUPTEUR NE PERMET PAS D'ALLUMER OU D'ÉTEINDRE L'OUTIL, LE PRODUIT NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉ (UN 
PRODUIT QUI NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE CONTRÔLÉ PAR L'INTERRUPTEUR EST DANGEREUX ET DOIT ÊTRE RÉPARÉ).
-CONSERVEZ LES OUTILS ÉLECTRIQUES INUTILISÉS HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
-ENTRETENEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LE PRODUIT ET NE LAISSEZ PAS DES PERSONNES QUI NE CONNAISSENT PAS LE 
PRODUIT OU QUI NE COMPRENNENT PAS CES INSTRUCTIONS L'UTILISER.
-N'EXPOSEZ PAS LES OUTILS ÉLECTRIQUES AU FEU ET À LA LUMIÈRE INTENSE ET CONTINUE DU SOLEIL.
-VÉRIFIEZ QUE LES COMPOSANTS NE SONT PAS MAL ALIGNÉS OU LIÉS. VÉRIFIEZ QUE LES COMPOSANTS NE SONT PAS 
ENDOMMAGÉS ET QUE D'AUTRES CONDITIONS NE RISQUENT PAS D'AFFECTER LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT.
-L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT SUR LE CORPS HUMAIN EST INTERDITE.
-VEUILLEZ CONFIER VOTRE PRODUIT À UN PERSONNEL D'ENTRETIEN PROFESSIONNEL ET VEILLEZ À CE QUE DES PIÈCES 
DE RECHANGE IDENTIQUES SOIENT UTILISÉES POUR LES RÉPARATIONS.
-VEILLEZ À TENIR FERMEMENT L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ. LORS DU SERRAGE ET DU DESSERRAGE DES VIS, IL 
PEUT Y AVOIR UNE BRÈVE RÉACTION DE COUPLE.
-TENEZ LES SURFACES ISOLÉES DE L'OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT OÙ IL PEUT 
ENTRER EN CONTACT AVEC DES CÂBLES CACHÉS.
-SÉCURISEZ VOTRE TRAVAIL. L'UTILISATION D'UNE PINCE OU D'UN ÉTAU POUR FIXER LA PIÈCE SERA PLUS SOLIDE QUE 
LA TENUE DE LA PIÈCE À LA MAIN.
-VEILLEZ À CE QUE LE LIEU DE TRAVAIL RESTE PROPRE ET LUMINEUX.
-N'UTILISEZ PAS CE PRODUIT ÉLECTRIQUE DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS INFLAMMABLES, OÙ IL PEUT Y AVOIR LA 
PRÉSENCE DE LIQUIDES, DE GAZ OU DE POUSSIÈRES INFLAMMABLES.
-NE PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT ÉLECTRIQUE DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS INFLAMMABLES, OÙ IL PEUT Y AVOIR LA 
PRÉSENCE DE LIQUIDES, DE GAZ OU DE POUSSIÈRES INFLAMMABLES.
-NE PAS EXPOSER L'APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À L'HUMIDITÉ
-CESSER D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT S'IL CESSE SOUDAINEMENT DE FONCTIONNER LORS D'UNE UTILISATION EXTRÊME.

MANDRIN À DÉGAGEMENT 
RAPIDE DE 6,35 MM

COLLIER DE RÉGLAGE DU 
COUPLE

POIGNÉE ANTIDÉRAPANTE

BOUTON DE SERRAGE : TOURNER 
DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES D'UNE 
MONTRE

DÉVISSER LE BOUTON : 
TOURNER DANS LE SENS INVERSE 
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE

INDICATEUR DE CHARGE DE LA 
BATTERIE

PORT DE CHARGE DE TYPE C

Nom du produit

Modèle

Capacité de la batterie

Vitesse à vide

Diamètre du mandrin hexagonal

Couple maximum manuel

Temps de charge

Durée d'utilisation continue

Port de charge

Tension de charge

Poids (approx.)

Température ambiante de travail recommandée

Température ambiante de charge recommandée

Couple maximum

Accessoires

Tournevis E avec réglage de couple

T4930

Pile au lithium 18650, 3.6V 2000mAh

360RPM

6,35 mm

20N.m

90 minutes

200 minutes (entrée 5V, 1A)

Type-C

≤ 5V, 1A

Environ 285 g

-10 ºC - 45 ºC 

4ºC - 40ºC 

6 niveaux de réglage

Embout biface PZ2/SL4.0mm, câble de 
chargement USB et attache pour l'outil.

1.N'UTILISEZ QUE LE CÂBLE DE CHARGEMENT FOURNI POUR 
RECHARGER LE TOURNEVIS ÉLECTRIQUE.
2.CONNECTER LE CÂBLE DE CHARGE USB À UN PORT DE CHARGE 
USB APPROPRIÉ.
3. L'ENTRÉE DU CHARGEUR EST DE 5V/1A, ET LE TAUX DE CHARGE 
DÉPEND DE L'ENTRÉE DE CHARGE.
4.VEUILLEZ DÉBRANCHER LE CÂBLE USB DE L'ALIMENTATION 
ÉLECTRIQUE ET LE DÉCONNECTER DU TOURNEVIS ÉLECTRIQUE 
APRÈS LA CHARGE.
5. LE TOURNEVIS ÉLECTRIQUE NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉ 
PENDANT LE PROCESSUS DE CHARGE ; S'IL NE RÉPOND PAS 
PENDANT LE PROCESSUS DE CHARGE, CELA NE SIGNIFIE PAS 
QU'IL Y A UN DÉFAUT.

LA BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE 18650 NE DOIT ÊTRE REMPLACÉE QUE PAR LE FABRICANT OU 
DES PRESTATAIRES DE SERVICES AGRÉÉS. 
DÉVISSER LES DEUX PETITES VIS PHILLIPS À L'EXTRÉMITÉ DU TOURNEVIS. 
INSTALLEZ LA BATTERIE EN ORIENTANT LA BORNE POSITIVE VERS L'INTÉRIEUR.
RESSERREZ ENSUITE LES VIS POUR TERMINER LE REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE.

1.VEUILLEZ UTILISER UNIQUEMENT LE CÂBLE DE CHARGEMENT JOINT POUR CHARGER LE PRODUIT. 
L'UTILISATION D'UN AUTRE CHARGEUR PEUT FAIRE EXPLOSER LA BATTERIE ET PROVOQUER DES 
BLESSURES GRAVES.
2. NE PAS DÉMONTER LA BATTERIE.
3. LA TEMPÉRATURE DOIT ÊTRE COMPRISE ENTRE 4ºC ET 40ºC PENDANT LA CHARGE.
4. NE PAS STOCKER DANS UN ENDROIT OÙ LA TEMPÉRATURE PEUT DÉPASSER 40ºC.
5.MANIPULEZ LA BATTERIE AVEC PRÉCAUTION POUR ÉVITER TOUT COURT-CIRCUIT, CAR CELA 
POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE EXPLOSION OU UN INCENDIE.
6.NE PAS JETER DANS UNE POUBELLE ORDINAIRE, DANS LE FEU OU DANS L'EAU.
7. UNE FUITE DE LA PILE PEUT SE PRODUIRE EN CAS D'UTILISATION DANS DES CONDITIONS DE 
TEMPÉRATURE EXTRÊMES OU SÉVÈRES.
8. NE PAS DÉMONTER LE PRODUIT OU OUVRIR LE BOÎTIER EXTERNE DU PRODUIT SOI-MÊME, CELA 
POURRAIT ENDOMMAGER LE PRODUIT.

1.TIRER VERS LE HAUT LE 
MANDRIN À DÉGAGEMENT 
RAPIDE POUR L'OUVRIR. 
2.CHOISISSEZ ET INSÉREZ 
L'EMBOUT DE 6,35 MM 
APPROPRIÉ ET RELÂCHEZ LE 
MANDRIN À DÉGAGEMENT 
RAPIDE.

SERRAGE : ALIGNER L'EMBOUT 
AVEC LA VIS PUIS APPUYER SUR LE 
BOUTON "    ".

DÉVISSAGE : VOUS POUVEZ 
D'ABORD LE DESSERRER 
MANUELLEMENT, PUIS APPUYER 
SUR LE BOUTON "    ".

1. NE PAS AJUSTER L'EMBOUT PENDANT L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT. NE PAS 
SAISIR L'EMBOUT OU LE MANDRIN POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES.

2. NE PAS UTILISER DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT HUMIDE OU PLUVIEUX POUR 
ÉVITER LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES OU LES DOMMAGES. 

3. NE PAS TRAVAILLER SUR DES MURS AVEC DES FILS INTÉGRÉS.

Question Solution

Accessoire manquant.

La LED et le voyant de charge ne 
fonctionnent pas.

Impossible de charger.

Le produit ne fonctionne pas 
lorsqu'on appuie sur le bouton.

L'embout ne peut pas être �xé dans 
le mandrin et tombe facilement.

Veuillez contacter le service clientèle.

Les lumières peuvent être endommagées, veuillez 
contacter le service clientèle.

1. Véri�ez que la tension d'entrée et le courant 
sont bien de 5V, 1A.

2. Veuillez véri�er si le câble de charge est 
endommagé. Veuillez charger le produit 
avec le câble USB de charge de type C fourni.

3. Si le produit ne fonctionne toujours pas, 
veuillez contacter le service clientèle.

1. Véri�ez l'état du voyant de charge. Si la 
batterie est faible, veuillez charger le produit 
(chargez le produit avant la première 
utilisation).

2. Contactez le service clientèle.

1. Veuillez utiliser l'embout hexagonal de 6,35 
mm spéci�é (voir l'accessoire fourni).

2. Installez l'embout conformément aux 
instructions de ce manuel d'utilisation.

3. Véri�ez qu'il n'y a pas de saletés à l'intérieur 
du mandrin et nettoyez-le si nécessaire.

4. Si vous soupçonnez une défaillance du 
roulement, veuillez contacter le service 
clientèle.

1.POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SÛR ET CORRECT. L'APPAREIL ET LES ESPACES DE 
VENTILATION DOIVENT ÊTRE MAINTENUS PROPRES.
2. SI LE PRODUIT NE FONCTIONNE PAS NORMALEMENT, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER LE 
CENTRE DE SERVICE.
3. DANS UN DÉLAI D'UN AN À COMPTER DE LA DATE DE VENTE DE CE PRODUIT, IL 
EXISTE UNE GARANTIE POUR LES DÉFAUTS DE MATÉRIAUX OU DE FABRICATION. 
TOUTES LES AUTRES CONDITIONS QUI NE RÉPONDENT PAS AUX CONDITIONS DU 
SERVICE DE GARANTIE SERONT CONSIDÉRÉES COMME DES SERVICES D'ENTRETIEN 
PAYANTS (LE MOTEUR ET LA BATTERIE SONT GARANTIS PENDANT 6 MOIS).
4. PENDANT LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, LES CONDITIONS SUIVANTES NE SONT PAS 
COUVERTES ET PEUVENT FAIRE L'OBJET DE SERVICES D'ENTRETIEN PAYANTS.
• SI LE PRODUIT EST EXPOSÉ À LA PLUIE OU À L'HUMIDITÉ.
• LORSQUE L'OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE S'ARRÊTE LORS D'UNE UTILISATION 

EXTRÊME, MAIS CONTINUE D'ÊTRE UTILISÉ.
• TOUTE UTILISATION ABUSIVE DES FILS OU DES COMPOSANTS INTERNES
• EN CAS D'UTILISATION INAPPROPRIÉE ENTRAÎNANT DES DOMMAGES
• LES CAS DE FORCE MAJEURE, TELS QUE LES CATASTROPHES NATURELLES 

(INCENDIES, TREMBLEMENTS DE TERRE, ETC.).
• TOUT PRODUIT QUI A ÉTÉ AUTO-MODIFIÉ ET DÉMONTÉ.
• LES PRODUITS ENTRETENUS PAR DES ORGANISMES NON PROFESSIONNELS
• LES TRAVAUX EN SURCHARGE DANS TOUTES LES CONDITIONS EXTRÊMES 

D'USURE NATURELLE.
• LES PIÈCES CONSOMMABLES (PORT FAST-OFF, BATTERIE, ETC.).
• LES ACCESSOIRES (EMBOUTS, CÂBLES DE CHARGE USB, ETC.).

TOURNEVIS ÉLECTRONIQUE 
AVEC RÉGLAGE DU COUPLE
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Fabriqué en RPC

ANLEITUNGEN PRODUKTDIAGRAMM

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

LADEN UND BATTERIEWECHSEL

BATTERIE-SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

1 JAHR KUNDENDIENST

FAQ

ACHTUNG!!

1 2 3 4 5 6

Leistungsanzeige

INSTALLATION UND VERWENDUNG
Rotes Licht

Grünes Licht

Au�aden

Vollständig 
aufgeladen

-DER AKKU IST BEI DER AUSLIEFERUNG NUR TEILWEISE GELADEN. VOR DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG DES 
PRODUKTS MUSS DER AKKU VOLLSTÄNDIG AUFGELADEN WERDEN, UM EINE MAXIMALE LEISTUNG ZU 
GEWÄHRLEISTEN.
-DER AKKU KANN JEDERZEIT AUFGELADEN WERDEN, OHNE DIE LEBENSDAUER ZU VERKÜRZEN. BEI EINER 
PLÖTZLICHEN UNTERBRECHUNG DES LADEVORGANGS WIRD DER AKKU NICHT BESCHÄDIGT.
-DER AKKU IST MIT EINEM ELEKTRONISCHEN LADESCHUTZ AUSGESTATTET, DER EINE ÜBERENTLADUNG DES 
AKKUS VERHINDERN KANN. WENN DER AKKU ERSCHÖPFT IST, SCHALTET DER SCHUTZSCHALTER DAS GERÄT 
AUTOMATISCH AB.
-DIE ANZEIGE LEUCHTET WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS ROT. SOBALD DAS ROTE LICHT GRÜN LEUCHTET, IST 
DER AKKU VOLLSTÄNDIG GELADEN.
-DER GRIFF DES PRODUKTS WIRD WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS WARM, WAS NORMAL IST.
-DAS PRODUKT KANN WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN.
-BITTE BEACHTEN SIE DIE VORSCHRIFTEN ZUR ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSEN ENTSORGUNG.
-BITTE VERWENDEN SIE PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG.
-TRAGEN SIE BITTE GEEIGNETE KLEIDUNG.
-BETÄTIGEN SIE DIE DREHSCHALTER NICHT, WENN DAS ELEKTROWERKZEUG IN BETRIEB IST, DA ES DADURCH 
BESCHÄDIGT WERDEN KANN.
-WENN DAS PRODUKT NICHT IN GEBRAUCH IST, ENTFERNEN SIE BITTE DEN BOHRER.
-ACHTEN SIE IMMER AUF IHREN STAND UND IHR GLEICHGEWICHT.
-BITTE VERWENDEN SIE DAS RICHTIGE WERKZEUG FÜR DIE ANWENDUNG.
-BITTE BEFESTIGEN SIE DIE ARBEITSTEILE SICHER AUF EINEM STABILEN ARBEITSTISCH.
-WENN DAS PRODUKT HEISS WIRD, STELLEN SIE DEN BETRIEB EIN UND LASSEN SIE ES ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES 
WIEDER IN BETRIEB NEHMEN.
-HALTEN SIE DAS ELEKTROWERKZEUG IMMER AM ISOLIERTEN GRIFF, UM EINEN ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG 
DURCH DEN KONTAKT VON SCHRAUBEN UND DRÄHTEN ZU VERMEIDEN.
-WENN DER SCHALTER DEN STROM DES WERKZEUGS NICHT EIN- ODER AUSSCHALTET, KANN DAS PRODUKT 
NICHT VERWENDET WERDEN (EIN PRODUKT, DAS NICHT DURCH DEN SCHALTER GESTEUERT WERDEN KANN, 
IST GEFÄHRLICH UND MUSS REPARIERT WERDEN).
-BITTE BEWAHREN SIE UNGENUTZTE ELEKTROWERKZEUGE AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUF.
-WARTEN SIE DAS PRODUKT SORGFÄLTIG UND LASSEN SIE ES NICHT VON PERSONEN BEDIENEN, DIE NICHT MIT 
DEM PRODUKT VERTRAUT SIND ODER DIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN NICHT VERSTEHEN.
-PRÜFEN SIE, OB DIE KOMPONENTEN NICHT FALSCH AUSGERICHTET ODER GEBUNDEN SIND. ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE, 
OB DIE KOMPONENTEN BESCHÄDIGT SIND ODER ANDERE BEDINGUNGEN VORLIEGEN, DIE DEN BETRIEB DES 
PRODUKTS BEEINTRÄCHTIGEN KÖNNTEN.
-DIE VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS AM MENSCHLICHEN KÖRPER IST VERBOTEN.
-SCHICKEN SIE IHR PRODUKT AN PROFESSIONELLES WARTUNGSPERSONAL UND STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS BEI 
REPARATUREN IDENTISCHE ERSATZTEILE VERWENDET WERDEN.
-ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DASS SIE DAS GERÄT WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS FESTHALTEN. BEIM ANZIEHEN UND 
LÖSEN VON SCHRAUBEN KANN ES ZU EINER KURZEN DREHMOMENTREAKTION KOMMEN.
-HALTEN SIE DIE ISOLIERTEN OBERFLÄCHEN DES ELEKTROWERKZEUGS FEST, WENN SIE IN EINER UMGEBUNG 
ARBEITEN, IN DER ES MIT VERSTECKTEN KABELN IN BERÜHRUNG KOMMEN KANN.
-SICHERN SIE IHRE ARBEIT. VERWENDEN SIE EINE KLEMME ODER EINEN SCHRAUBSTOCK, UM DAS TEIL ZU 
FIXIEREN, DA DIES STABILER IST ALS DAS HALTEN DES TEILS MIT DER HAND.
-BITTE HALTEN SIE DEN ARBEITSPLATZ SAUBER UND HELL.
-VERWENDEN SIE DIESES ELEKTRISCHE PRODUKT NICHT IN ENTFLAMMBAREN UMGEBUNGEN, IN DENEN 
ENTFLAMMBARE FLÜSSIGKEITEN, GASE ODER STÄUBE VORHANDEN SEIN KÖNNEN.
-BITTE HALTEN SIE DAS PRODUKT VON KINDERN FERN, WENN SIE ES BENUTZEN.
-SETZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT DEM REGEN ODER DER NÄSSE AUS.
-STELLEN SIE DEN BETRIEB DES PRODUKTS EIN, WENN ES BEI EXTREMER BEANSPRUCHUNG PLÖTZLICH 
AUFHÖRT ZU FUNKTIONIEREN.

6,35 MM 
SCHNELLSPANNFUTTER

DREHMOMENTEINSTELLRING

RUTSCHFESTER GRIFF

KNOPF FESTZIEHEN: IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN DREHEN

KNOPF ABSCHRAUBEN: GEGEN DEN 
UHRZEIGERSINN DREHEN

BATTERIELADEANZEIGE

TYP-C-LADEANSCHLUSS

Name des Produkts

Modell

Batteriekapazität

Leerlaufdrehzahl

Durchmesser des Sechskantfutters

Maximales Drehmoment (manuell

Au�adezeit

Kontinuierliche Betriebszeit

Ladeanschluss

Ladespannung

Gewicht (ca.)

Empfohlene Umgebungstemp. für den Betrieb

Empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur für das Au�aden

Maximales Drehmoment

Zubehör

E-Schraubendreher mit Drehmomenteinstellung

T4930

18650 Lithium-Batterie, 3,6V 2000mAh

360RPM

6,35 mm

20N.m

90 Minuten

200 Minuten (Eingang 5V, 1A)

Typ-C

≤ 5V, 1A

Ungefähr 285g

-10ºC - 45ºC 

4 ºC - 40 ºC 

6 Einstellstufen

PZ2/SL4.0mm zweiseitiger Bit, USB-Ladekabel 
und Werkzeughalterung.

1.BITTE VERWENDEN SIE NUR DAS MITGELIEFERTE LADEKABEL 
ZUM AUFLADEN DES ELEKTROSCHRAUBERS.
2.SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS USB-LADEKABEL AN EINEN GEEIGNETEN 
USB-LADEANSCHLUSS AN.
3.DER EINGANG DES LADEGERÄTS IST 5V/1A, UND DIE 
LADEGESCHWINDIGKEIT HÄNGT VON DER LADEEINGABE.
4.BITTE ZIEHEN SIE DAS USB-KABEL VON DER 
STROMVERSORGUNG AB UND TRENNEN SIE ES VOM 
ELEKTROSCHRAUBER NACH DEM LADEN.
5.DER ELEKTROSCHRAUBER KANN WÄHREND DES 
LADEVORGANGS NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN; WENN ER WÄHREND 
DES LADEVORGANGS NICHT REAGIERT, IST DAS KEIN HINWEIS 
AUF EINEN DEFEKT.

DER AKKU 18650 DARF NUR VOM HERSTELLER ODER VON AUTORISIERTEN DIENSTLEISTERN 
AUSGETAUSCHT WERDEN. 
SCHRAUBEN SIE DIE BEIDEN KLEINEN KREUZSCHLITZSCHRAUBEN AM ENDE DES 
SCHRAUBENDREHERS HERAUS. 
SETZEN SIE DIE BATTERIE SO EIN, DASS DER PLUSPOL NACH INNEN ZEIGT.
ZIEHEN SIE DANN DIE SCHRAUBEN WIEDER AN, UM DEN BATTERIEWECHSEL ABZUSCHLIESSEN.

1. BITTE VERWENDEN SIE ZUM AUFLADEN DES PRODUKTS NUR DAS BEILIEGENDE LADEKABEL. WENN SIE EIN 
ANDERES LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN, KANN DER AKKU EXPLODIEREN UND SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN 
VERURSACHEN.
2.BITTE ZERLEGEN SIE DEN AKKU NICHT.
3.DIE TEMPERATUR SOLLTE WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS ZWISCHEN 4ºC UND 40ºC LIEGEN.
4. LAGERN SIE DEN AKKU NICHT AN EINEM ORT, AN DEM DIE TEMPERATUR 40ºC ÜBERSCHREITEN KANN.
5. BEHANDELN SIE DIE BATTERIE VORSICHTIG, UM EINEN KURZSCHLUSS ZU VERMEIDEN, DA DIES ZU EINER 
EXPLOSION ODER EINEM BRAND FÜHREN KANN.
6.WERFEN SIE DIE BATTERIE NICHT IN EINEN NORMALEN MÜLLEIMER, INS FEUER ODER INS WASSER.
7. DIE BATTERIE KANN AUSLAUFEN, WENN SIE UNTER EXTREMEN ODER STRENGEN TEMPERATURBEDINGUNGEN 
VERWENDET WIRD.
8. BITTE ZERLEGEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT UND ÖFFNEN SIE NICHT DAS ÄUSSERE GEHÄUSE DES PRODUKTS 
SELBST, DA DIES ZU PRODUKTSCHÄDEN FÜHREN KANN.

1. ZIEHEN SIE DAS 
SCHNELLSPANNFUTTER HOCH, UM 
ES ZU ÖFFNEN. 
2. WÄHLEN SIE DEN PASSENDEN 
6,35-MM-SCHRAUBENBIT AUS, 
SETZEN SIE IHN EIN UND LÖSEN SIE 
DAS SCHNELLSPANNFUTTER.

ANZIEHEN: RICHTEN SIE DEN BIT 
AUF DIE SCHRAUBE AUS UND 
DRÜCKEN SIE DANN DIE TASTE "    ".

ABSCHRAUBEN: SIE KÖNNEN IHN 
ZUERST MANUELL LÖSEN UND 
DANN DIE TASTE "    " DRÜCKEN.

1. STELLEN SIE DEN BIT NICHT EIN, WÄHREND DAS PRODUKT IN GEBRAUCH IST. 
FASSEN SIE DEN BOHRER ODER DAS SPANNFUTTER NICHT AN, UM 
VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN.

2. VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT IN FEUCHTEN ODER REGNERISCHEN 
UMGEBUNGEN, UM EINEN ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG ODER SCHÄDEN ZU 
VERMEIDEN. 

3. ARBEITEN SIE NICHT AN WÄNDEN MIT EINGEBAUTEN KABELN.

Frage Lösung

Zubehör fehlt.

Die LED und die Ladelampe 
funktionieren nicht.

Das Gerät kann nicht geladen 
werden.

Das Produkt funktioniert nicht, 
wenn die Taste gedrückt wird.

Das Bit lässt sich nicht in der 
Spannzange �xieren und fällt leicht 
heraus.

Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Die Lichter könnten beschädigt sein, bitte kontaktieren 
Sie den Kundendienst.

1. Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Eingangsspannung 
und der Strom 5V, 1A betragen.

2. Bitte prüfen Sie, ob das Ladekabel 
beschädigt ist. Bitte laden Sie das Produkt 
mit dem mitgelieferten 
Typ-C-USB-Ladekabel auf.

3. Wenn es dann immer noch nicht 
funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Kundendienst.

1. Bitte überprüfen Sie den Status der 
Ladekontrollleuchte. Wenn der Akku 
schwach ist, laden Sie das Produkt bitte auf 
(laden Sie das Produkt vor der ersten 
Verwendung auf).

2. Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

1. Bitte verwenden Sie den angegebenen 
6,35-mm-Sechskant-Bit (siehe mitgeliefertes 
Zubehör).

2. Installieren Sie den Bit gemäß den 
Anweisungen in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung.

3. Überprüfen Sie das Futter auf 
Verschmutzung und reinigen Sie es 
gegebenenfalls.

4. Wenn Sie einen Lagerschaden vermuten, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

1.FÜR EINEN SICHEREN UND KORREKTEN BETRIEB. MÜSSEN DAS PRODUKT UND DIE 
LÜFTUNGSSCHLITZE SAUBER GEHALTEN WERDEN.
2.WENN DAS PRODUKT NICHT NORMAL FUNKTIONIERT, WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN 
DAS SERVICE-CENTER.
3.INNERHALB EINES JAHRES AB DEM VERKAUFSDATUM DIESES PRODUKTS GIBT ES 
EINE GARANTIE FÜR MATERIAL- ODER VERARBEITUNGSFEHLER. ALLE ANDEREN 
BEDINGUNGEN, DIE NICHT DEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN ENTSPRECHEN, WERDEN 
ALS KOSTENPFLICHTIGE WARTUNGSLEISTUNGEN BETRACHTET. (DER MOTOR UND DIE 
BATTERIE SIND FÜR 6 MONATE GARANTIERT).
4.WÄHREND DER GARANTIEZEIT SIND DIE FOLGENDEN BEDINGUNGEN NICHT 
ABGEDECKT UND KÖNNEN GEGENSTAND VON KOSTENPFLICHTIGEN 
WARTUNGSLEISTUNGEN SEIN.
• WENN DAS PRODUKT REGEN ODER FEUCHTIGKEIT AUSGESETZT WIRD.
• WENN DAS ELEKTROWERKZEUG BEI EXTREMEM GEBRAUCH STEHEN BLEIBT, 

ABER WEITER BENUTZT WIRD.
• MISSBRAUCH VON KABELN ODER INTERNEN KOMPONENTEN.
• UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG, DIE ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHRT.
• HÖHERE GEWALT, Z. B. NATURKATASTROPHEN (BRÄNDE, ERDBEBEN USW.).
• JEDES PRODUKT, DAS SELBST MODIFIZIERT UND ZERLEGT WURDE.
• PRODUKTE, DIE VON NICHT-PROFESSIONELLEN ORGANISATIONEN 

GEWARTET WURDEN.
• ÜBERLASTUNGSARBEITEN UNTER EXTREMEN BEDINGUNGEN DES 

NATÜRLICHEN VERSCHLEISSES.
• VERSCHLEISSTEILE (SCHNELLABSCHALTUNG, BATTERIE USW.).
• ZUBEHÖR (BITS, USB-LADEKABEL, USW.).

E-SCHRAUBENDREHER MIT 
DREHMOMENTEINSTELLUNG
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